
South Dakota Department of Transportation 
Division of Operations 
700 E. Broadway Avenue 
Pierre, South Dakota 57501-2558 

April 17, 2024 

Mr. Craig Smith 
Director of Operations  
South Dakota Department of Transportation 
700 E. Broadway Avenue  
Pierre, SD 57501 

Subject: Construction Change Orders Report 

Construction Change Orders (CCOs) completed in March contain an increase of $528,512.97. 

Over the past 12 months, the overall contract increase is 2.44%. 

The following projects have a CCO amounting to a contract change more than $50,000. 

ABERDEEN REGION 

1. Project: NH-CR 0081(127)119, Hamlin & Kingsbury County, PCN 08XW
Location: US81 from Arlington to SD28
Contractor: Bituminous Paving, Inc.
Type of Work: cold milling, asphalt concrete resurfacing, shoulder surfacing

Original Contract Amount: $ 9,528,149.55
Change on CCO No. 1: $ 120,814.00 
Net Change to Date: $ 120,814.00 

Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for extra work to correct several pipe locations that had reacted severely to frost. The 
plans were to include this work but was left out due to an error. Work includes removing the in-
place surfacing and soils, cutting the backslope to a 3:1 grade, backfilling with base course, and 
placing 2-2.5” lifts of asphalt concrete. 

Attachment #6



 
MITCHELL REGION 

 
2. Project: IM 2292(103)2, Minnehaha County, PCN 06CF 

Location: I-229 at Exit 2 (Western Avenue) in Sioux Falls 
Contractor: T & R Contracting, Inc. 
Type of Work: ramp improvement, LSDC overlay, approach slabs, approach pavement, replace 
pedestrian rail 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 2,603,333.33 
Change on CCO No. 1: $ 110,695.54 
Net Change to Date: $ 110,695.54 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting the contract 
quantities of numerous items to match as built quantities through normal project variations. 
 
 

3. Project: IM EM 0908(97)362, McCook & Minnehaha County, PCN 05T3 
Location: I-90 WBL from 2 miles west of Humboldt to 2 miles east of Hartford 
     I-90 WBL at Exit 379 
     I-90 structure .4 miles west of Exit 390 over a creek 
Contractor: Reede Construction, Inc. 
Type of Work: remove & replace PCC surfacing, replace structure, grading, pipe work 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 35,664,101.48 
Change on CCO No. 7:  $         57,959.30 
Net Change to Date:  $       111,061.45 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 7: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for extra work to repair damaged ROW fence discovered on the project.  
 
 

4. Project: NH TA 0100(108)407, Lincoln County, PCN 01V6 
Location: Veteran’s Parkway - from Western Avenue to Cliff Avenue 
Contractor: John Riley Construction, Inc. 
Type of Work: grading, structure, MSE retaining wall, PCC surfacing, curb & gutter, storm sewer 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 47,933,520.32 
Change on CCO No. 7: $ 96,109.31 
Net Change to Date: $ 247,475.78 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 7: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for extra work to furnish and install drainage pipes inadvertently left out of the plans 
resulting in drainage problems. 
 
 

Attachment #6



PIERRE REGION  
 
5. Project: P 000S(00)287, Pierre Region, PCN 07DU 

Location: Various locations in the Pierre Region 
Contractor: Traffic Solutions, Inc. 
Type of Work: County pavement markings 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 158,917.55 
Change on CCO No. 1F: $ 52,769.00 
Net Change to Date: $ 52,769.00 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 1F: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor additional pavement markings due to normal variations in the county pavement 
marking job. 
 
 

6. Project: P 1806(16)138, Lyman & Stanley County, PCN 04XW 
Location: SD1806  from SD273 north 11.3 miles to the Lyman/Stanley County line  

    SD1806 - 6.4 NW of SD271 Over Cedar Creek  
        6.7 NW of SD271 Over Straight Creek 

Contractor: Morris Inc. 
Type of Work: spot grading, cold milling, asphalt concrete resurfacing, pipe work, approach 
guardrail, erosion repair 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 9,135,064.50 
Change on CCO No. 4: $ 143,500.00 
Net Change to Date: $ 143,500.00 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 4: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for an extra 1000 tons of asphalt concrete that was needed for additional spot 
leveling, strengthening, and repair. 
 
 

7. Project: NH 0212(182)187, Dewey & Potter County, PCN 05EN 
Location: US212 from La Plant to the west junction of US83 
Contractor: Border States Paving, Inc. 
Type of Work: cold milling, asphalt concrete resurfacing, pipe work, landslide repair 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 20,993,728.92 
Change on CCO No. 4: $ (81,450.34) 
Net Change to Date: $ (37,737.39) 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 4: This decrease is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract 
quantities of pavement removal, asphalt binder, and asphalt concrete through normal project 
variations. 
 

Attachment #6



RAPID CITY REGION 
 
8. Project: NH 0044(220)46, Pennington County, PCN 04PD 

Location: SD44 from La Crosse Street to Covington Street in Rapid City 
Contractor: TI-ZACK Concrete, Inc. 
Type of Work: ADA curb ramps, sidewalks, signals, intersection improvement 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 5,674,360.56 
Change on CCO No. 4: $ 166,329.79 
Net Change to Date: $ 117,454.84 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 4: This increase is the result of SDDOT compensating the 
contractor for extra work and materials to modify the traffic signal controllers, signal parts, and 
software to be able to communicate with the other local traffic signals. 
 
 

9. Project: P 6403(10), Pennington County, PCN 08P3 
Location: South Rochford Road from Rochford southwest to Deerfield 
Contractor: Loiseau Construction, Inc. 
Type of Work: grading, drainage, base course, asphalt concrete surfacing 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 23,381,920.13 
Change on CCO No. 7: $ 134,127.00 
Net Change to Date: $ (341,988.47) 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 7: This increase is the result of SDDOT settling a claim. 
 
 

10. Project: PH 0034(202)12, Butte & Lawrence County, PCN 06UM 
Location: SD34 from Belle Fourche to Whitewood  
Contractor: Bituminous Paving, Inc. 
Type of Work: asphalt concrete surfacing, passing lanes, intersection improvements, pipe work 
 
Original Contract Amount: $ 10,186,452.80 
Change on CCO No. 6: $ (180,860.46) 
Net Change to Date: $ 61,379.84 
 
Explanation of Change on CCO No. 6: This increase is the result of SDDOT adjusting contract 
quantities of various items through normal project variations and quality adjustments.  
 
 

Sincerely, 
Ryan K. Johnson 
Senior Specification Engineer 

Attachment #6


	April 17, 2024
	1. Project: NH-CR 0081(127)119, Hamlin & Kingsbury County, PCN 08XW
	MITCHELL REGION
	2. Project: IM 2292(103)2, Minnehaha County, PCN 06CF
	4. Project: NH TA 0100(108)407, Lincoln County, PCN 01V6
	PIERRE REGION

	5. Project: P 000S(00)287, Pierre Region, PCN 07DU
	6. Project: P 1806(16)138, Lyman & Stanley County, PCN 04XW
	7. Project: NH 0212(182)187, Dewey & Potter County, PCN 05EN
	RAPID CITY REGION

	8. Project: NH 0044(220)46, Pennington County, PCN 04PD
	9. Project: P 6403(10), Pennington County, PCN 08P3
	10. Project: PH 0034(202)12, Butte & Lawrence County, PCN 06UM



